453 Oral Answers

Suri BHUPESH GUPTA: A little
while ago the hon, Minister said that
he did not accept the figures of ex-
portable surplus given by Mr. Gilbert,
Will he kindly furnish to the House
his own figures if he has any?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: Yes Sir,
if a separate question is put.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: No, Sir.
How did he then reject those figures?
Either he must have knowledge of
some other different figures with him
or he must not have. If he has, then
let him kindly give them out.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The question is
how did Mr. Gilbert get the figures
from the Scrap Investigation Com-
mittee .

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: No, the
question is the hon., Minister rejected
the figures given by him,

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: It is
quite obvious. I have given certain
figures in the reply. The hon. Mem-
ber says that it is his information that
these figures are not correct and that
some other figures—the ones which
he gave—are. So obviously this is
the only reply that I can give.

SUSPENSION OF EXPORT LICENSING OF
SKULL SCRAP

*49 Surt A, C. GILBERT: Will the
Minister of STEEL, MINES AND FUEL be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Iron and Steel Controller has sus-
pended the export licensing of skull
scrap suppressing the January-June,
1961 Ferrous Scrap Export Policy
which enunciated the export of skull
scrap without quantitative restric-
tions; if so, what is the reason there-
for;

(b) whether sufficient notice of the
suspension of licensing was given to
the Scrap Exporters to facilitate the
performance of their international
commitments and if not, what are the
reasons therefor; and
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(c) what effect will it have on the
foreign exchange policy of the coun-
try?

Tug MINISTER or STEEL, MINES
AND FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):

(a) to (c). Export licensing of
skull scrap has not been sus-
pended. It has, however, been decid-

ed that with effect from 31-3-61
exporters should first offer the scrap
to indigenous consumers and only in
case it is not accepted by them, they
should move the Iron and Steel Con-
troller for its export. This stipula-
tion does not apply where permis-
sion has already been given to export
or where firm commitments have
been entered into for export.
3

Surt A. C. GILBERT: On what
basis was the January-June Export
Policy formulated?

SArRDAR SWARAN SINGH: Based
upon the main consideration which I
gave in reply to an earlier question,
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Siirr A, C. GILBERT: What sancti.
ty or value can international trade
attach to the Export Policy statements
if they are not adhered to?

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: It is
absolutely wrong. The hon. Member,
I am afraid, has been wrongly briefed
by the exporters in scrap trade. They
are in touch with us. There is always
a conflict between the exporters of
scrap and those who can utilise scrap
in the country. There is this conflict
of approach with regard to this prob-
lem, and we have to hold the balance,
the main guiding factor being utilisa-
tion of scrap to the maximum extent,
inside the country and export of what-
ever is available for export. We do

‘not bother what the international
trade thinks or does not think, because
we have to look to our interests first.

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May 1
know, Siry, whether the Committee
proposed to go into the question of
scrap has already been constituted
and, if so, what are the recommenda-
tions of that Committee?

SAarpDAR SWARAN SINGH:
not yet been constituted, Sir.

It has
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*50 and 51. [The questioner (Shri

Purna Chandra Sharma) was absent.
for answers vide cols, 473-—75 infra.}

DIRECTORATE CONTROLLING HINDUSTAN
STEEL LTD.

*52. Diwan CHAMAN LALL: Will
the Minister of Sterr, MINES AND FUEL
be pleased to state:

(a) what is the composition of the
Directorate controlling Hindustan
Steel Limited; and

(b) what units already installed in
the steel plants are uncommissioned
and what units have still to be
installed?

Tue MINISTER or STEEL, MINES
AND FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) and (b) A statement is laid on
the Table of the House,



